
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE
Place: The Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN

Date: Wednesday 7 September 2016

Time: 10.30 am

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Roger Bishton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713035 or email 
roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Membership:

Cllr Allison Bucknell
Cllr John Smale
Cllr David Pollitt
Cllr David Jenkins
Cllr Mike Hewitt

Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE
Cllr Stuart Wheeler
Cllr Bob Jones MBE
Cllr Graham Wright

Substitutes:

Cllr Mark Packard
Cllr Tony Trotman
Cllr Peter Evans
Cllr Bill Moss
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe

Cllr Desna Allen
Cllr Nick Blakemore
Cllr Stephen Oldrieve
Cllr Ernie Clark

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

PART I 

Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 July 2016.         
(Copy attached)

3  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee.

4  Chairman's Announcements 

5  Public Participation 

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public.

Statements

If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification.

Questions 

To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the constitution. Those wishing to ask 
questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named on the front of the agenda (acting on behalf of the Corporate 
Director) no later than 5pm on Wednesday 31 August 2016. Please contact 
the officer named on the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may 
be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent.

Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website.



Page 4

6  Recording of Annual Leave (Pages 9 - 14)

A report by the Associate Director, People & Business is attached.

7  Staff Survey 2016 (Pages 15 - 46)

A report by the Associate Director, People & Business is attached.

8  Delivering the Business Plan - June 2016 (Pages 47 - 52)

A report by the Associate Director, People & Business is attached.

9  Date of Next Meeting 

To note that the next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to be held on 
Wednesday 2 November 2016, in the Kennet Room, County Hall, Trowbridge, 
starting at 10.30am. 

10  Urgent Items 

Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda.

PART II 

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt

information would be disclosed

None



STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 6 JULY 
2016 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN.

Present:

Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chairman), Cllr John Smale (Vice Chairman), Cllr David Pollitt, 
Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Bob Jones MBE and Cllr Graham Wright

40 Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillors Stuart Wheeler and Baroness Scott 
of Bybrook OBE.

41 Minutes of Previous Meeting

Resolved:

To approve and sign as a true and correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 4 May 2016.

42 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations.

43 Chairman's Announcements

There were no announcements.

44 Public Participation

There were no questions or statements submitted.

45 Appointment of Sub-Committees

The Committee discussed appointments to its three sub-committees.

Resolved:

To appoint the following members to the Senior Officer Appointments 
Sub-Committee:

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Stuart Wheeler, Allison Bucknell, Bob Jones MBE
Substitutes – Fleur de Rhé-Phillipe, John Smale, Desna Allen, Tony 
Trotman, David Jenkins, Mike Hewitt

To appoint the following members to the Appeals and Grievance 
[...]
 it was,

Resolved:

To approve the proposed revised policy and guidance for managers. 

Page 7



49 Date of Next Meeting

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 7 September 2016.

50 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.15 am)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 8



 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL  

STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE
7 September 2016

Recording of Annual Leave

Purpose of report

1. In May 2016 Staffing Policy Committee requested a short report setting out how 
annual leave is recorded and monitored at the council.

2. This report confirms the current approach, and also outlines alternative recording 
methods which have been considered.

Background 

3. Since becoming a unitary authority in 2009 the council has had a single annual leave 
policy in place. The policy applies to all Wiltshire Council employees, with the 
exception of those on TUPE terms and conditions and teaching and non-teaching staff 
employed in maintained schools and academies.  
 

4. The approach at the council is that recording and monitoring of annual leave is one of 
a suite of people management tasks which line managers are responsible for carrying 
out. 

5. Managers are supported in this through the provision of guidance and templates on 
HR Direct, and this also includes ensuring that individual employees are aware of their 
entitlement and responsibilities.

6. The employment contract is based on trust and the majority of staff are empowered 
and trusted to record and monitor their own annual leave entitlement with line 
management supervision and agreement.  

7. The annual leave of front line staff tends to be more closely managed to ensure we are 
able to continue to deliver front line services and backfill leave where required.

Benchmarking

8. In determining the approach in other councils the South West Councils regional 
network has been contacted for benchmark information. 

9. The councils that responded stated it was the managers’ responsibility to monitor their 
employees annual leave and none of the respondents had a fully electronic self- 
service system.    

10. One council maintained full time employee’s annual leave records through their HR 
system but only for full time staff with a regular working pattern. The system is unable 
to manage leave for part time staff or for those on non-standard working patterns or 
other types of contracts.

Annual leave entitlement

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



11. An employee’s annual leave entitlement is based on their length of service. The annual 
leave entitlement for full time staff is 25 days per annum.  This increases to 30 days 
per annum after five years continuous service, and to 32 days per annum on 
completing 40 years’ service. In addition employees receive six bank holidays and two 
public holidays per year.  Part-time employees receive a pro-rata entitlement.

12. Annual leave calculations are dependent on working patterns. The council encourages 
flexible working and there are therefore many different work patterns including part-
time hours, compressed hours, term time working and annualised hours.  Within these 
working patterns there are further differences with employees working different days 
and different hours including different hours from day to day.

13. Calculating annual leave entitlement can be complicated and to support staff and 
managers in determining leave entitlement a self-service calculator and supporting 
guidance, (including relevant policies and procedures) is available via HR direct.  
There are calculators for full time staff, part time staff, annualised hours, bank holiday 
entitlement along with guidance on calculating annual leave for term time and 
compressed hours employees. 

14. Managers are expected to use this calculator and supporting information so that 
individual annual leave entitlement is calculated correctly and recorded. The majority 
of managers use a spreadsheet to record and monitor annual leave.  

15. There are some front line services (for example in Waste and Leisure) where a 
minimum level of cover is needed to deliver services so annual leave is recorded in a 
system to provide the service with a record of daily attendance. 

Management role in monitoring leave

16. The requirement to manage annual leave is a clear management responsibility. All 
management role profiles outline the requirement for postholders to complete HR 
processes and planning relating to line management to the required standards and 
timescales, and to take accountability for their employees’ wellbeing.

17. The annual leave policy details that it is a line managers’ responsibility to make sure 
their employees calculate their annual and bank holiday leave entitlements correctly 
each year and to give assistance, where necessary, in doing this.  

18. It also states that it is the managers’ responsibility to make sure their employees book 
and take their leave entitlement each year and to check that an employee is not using 
annual leave when another type of leave would be more appropriate such as carers’ 
leave, family, emergency and compassionate leave etc.  It also advises managers on 
having an accessible team leave chart. 

19. Managers need to monitor annual leave requests in conjunction with requests for other 
types of leave such as carry over of annual leave, purchase of annual leave, requests 
for unpaid leave etc. making sure they can cover their services and business priorities.

20. Methods for recording and monitoring annual leave vary across services.  Some teams 
use spreadsheets, others store electronic leave cards on sharepoint or shared drives 
which are managed by the manager or a nominated member of staff.  

21. In office based teams most staff book holid
[...]
 line staff.

27. Eight HR Manager briefing sessions have been run by HR on ‘Time Off’ which 
included information on annual leave and bank holiday entitlement, what to take into 
account and how to calculate these entitlements.

Evidence of issues related to annual leave

28. There is little evidence that there is any abuse of the annual leave entitlement by staff, 
and there have been no cases raised related to employees being prevented from 
booking annual leave. 

29. There have been two instances brought to light this year by a new manager where 
bank holiday entitlements have been wrongly calculated.  These issues have been 
handled by the HR Advisory team through our normal processes.  

30. Following the introduction of the purchase of annual leave scheme (PAL) in the second 
half of this year we received 122 applications from employees in a wide range of roles, 
and across a wide spread of services.  To apply and be considered for PAL managers 
would have had to check that their employees had either taken or booked their full 
leave entitlement for the year.  This indicates that employees do feel able to take their 

Page 11



full entitlement of leave and that managers are able to accommodate requests for 
additional leave.

31. Should employees identify any anomalies regarding annual leave entitlement within 
their own team, as with any other employment concerns, they have recourse to council 
policies enabling them to raise issues using either an informal or formal process.

32. Whilst there have been no issues raised with HR about annual leave it is proposed that 
a communication via the Managers Wire is sent in September 2016 to remind 
managers that, as we are nearing the end of the leave year and because of the recent 
annual leave increases, they have a duty to ensure that their employees have taken or 
booked their annual leave entitlement for the 2016 leave year and not overtaken their 
entitlement.

Option considered - SAP recording

33. When the council adopted SAP in 2009 work was undertaken to understand whether it 
would be beneficial to use the SAP system to record annual leave.

34. A survey of working patterns was undertaken across the council.  Approximately 50% 
of employees responded to the survey and from these there were more than 2000 
different working patterns. 

35. The administration required to build each of these working patterns into SAP, select 
the correct pattern for each employee and to maintain this whenever a working pattern 
changed (either permanently or temporarily) would place a considerable administrative 
burden on both HR and managers.

36. Although SAP can be used to book annual leave it is not a workable option due to the 
huge number of flexible work patterns from which the system is unable to specify the 
amount of leave an employee has taken, or calculate and monitor an individual 
employee’s annual leave entitlement. Previous attempts to test this have resulted in 
significant errors in the information available.

37. The decision was therefore taken that having reviewed the requirement to use SAP to 
monitor leave this would deliver less value than the time and resource it would take to 
administer.

Option considered - HR monitoring of leave records

38. As an HR service we are focused on being proactive and strategic, rather than 
transactional and monitoring.   Our approach is to empower managers and this is seen 
in our aim to make HR policies self-service and to move towards more self-directed 
learning.  

39. Using HR resource to regularly monitor whether managers are complying with basic 
employee processes would not add value or support this approach. It would require 
significant resource to be focused on these tasks, taking resource away from other key 
areas of work.

40. Managers understand their responsibilities, and the focus on the need to deliver 
outcomes means that managers have a good reason to ensure that staff are taking the 
correct amount of annual leave, and that annual leave takes into account operational 
needs and is spread evenly throughout the year.

Page 12



Recommendations

41. It is recommended that Staffing Policy Committee;
 
a. Note that central monitoring of annual leave would be a resource intensive 

process which is unlikely to add value.
b. Support the approach outlined in this report which requires managers to be 

responsible for annual leave monitoring arrangements.
c. Agree that HR sends a communication via the Managers Wire in September 2016 

to remind managers that, as we are nearing the end of the leave year and 
because of the recent annual leave increases, they have a duty to ensure that 
their employees have taken or booked their annual leave entitlement for the 2016 
leave year and not overtaken their entitlement.

Barry Pirie
Associate Director People and Business

Report author:  Margaret Roots, HR Policy Officer

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL  

STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE

7 September 2016

Staff Survey 2016

Purpose of report

1. The purpose of the report is to outline the arrangements for the 2016 staff survey.

Background

2. The staff survey is a valuable tool to “take the temperature of the organisation” 
and the results help shape the priorities for both corporate and service area 
plans.

3. A staff survey was last undertaken in October 2014 and was completed by 60% 
of the workforce. 

4. The 2014 survey results were provided at both a corporate and head of service 
level, using reports linked to key people strategy themes.

5. As a result of the priorities agreed after the 2014 staff survey two corporate 
objectives were cascaded to all managers:

 Carry out action planning based on staff survey responses;
 Carry out appraisals, objectives setting and development planning with 

every employee.

Main points

Timescales

6. The staff survey will run from Monday 21st November – Friday 9th December 
2016.

7. Staff forums are 
[...]
epost envelopes.

30. A tender exercise is currently being carried out to select a provider for the paper 
copy collation.

31. Response rates within sections will be published to drive competition between 
service areas, this will hopefully will lead to a higher response rate overall.

32. As in previous years, to preserve anonymity, where responses to any question 
could be used to identify individuals a report will not be supplied at that level.

Communications

33. HR will work closely with the communications team to create a comprehensive 
communication plan during the months leading up to the launch of the staff 
survey.

34. Comenius (providers of the council’s grow system) have agreed to sponsor the 
survey to the value of £150. It is proposed that we offer a first prize of £50, 
second prize of £30 and 7 prizes of £10 gift cards through Wiltshire Rewards to 
encourage staff to respond to the survey.  

Recommendations/Decisions

35. It is recommended that Staffing Policy Committee;

a. Confirm support for the arrangements for the 2016 staff survey as outlined 
in this report.

b. Note that a report of the results of the staff survey will be presented in 
February 2017.

Barry Pirie, 
Associate Director People & Business

Report Author: Paula Marsh, Strategic HR Business Partner 

Page 18



Dear Colleague,

Your opinion on what it is like to work for the council is important to 
us, whatever your job. That’s the aim of this staff survey – for you to 
have your say, in complete confidence.
 
The only way we can make any improvements to your working life at 
Wiltshire Council is if we know what you think. We want you to be 
completely honest in your answers to this survey and to tell us what 
we are doing well and what you would like us to improve, to make 
working here even better. 

The results will help us to see where we have improved since the 
2012 survey and where there are improvements to be made. 

In 2012, you told us that you wanted:

 Consistent a
[...]
cing by 235 (4.7%) since the April – June 2015 quarter. The 
greatest reduction in headcount, this quarter, was seen in the People and Business 
service (-47), followed by Communities and Communications (-15). Corporate 
Function, Procurement & Programme Office saw an increase in headcount of 46 
(+35.4%). This is primarily due to Business Services Finance moving to the service 
from People and Business; this also explains the large decrease seen in People 
and Business.

The full time equivalent (FTE) figure has also decreased this quarter, by 13 (-
0.4%). The highest reduction in FTE this quarter was in People and Business (-
38.9) followed by Adult Social Care Operations (-12.1).

Decrease in 
sickness 
absence

2 Sickness rates have decreased this quarter to 2.1 days lost per FTE (-0.4). This is 
0.3 days lost per FTE below the benchmark for a local authority. Adult Social Care 
Operations had the largest decrease over the quarter (-0.8 days lost per FTE) to 
2.9 days – although this is still above the benchmark for a local authority. The 
highest levels of sickness absence remain within Waste and Environment with 4.0 
days per FTE – an increase of 0.1 days from last quarter. This has had little 
change over the previous 3 quarters. The rate for Waste and Environment is 1.1 
days per FTE above any other service across the council. This is primarily due to 
the nature of the job in Waste as reasons such as ‘muscular/skeletal’ and ‘back 
and neck’ are prevalent amongst the most common reasons, however 
‘stress/depression/mental health/fatigue’ is the most common in Waste and 
Environment with 1 in 4 absence days lost due to this reason. This seems to be 
mainly in the frontline Waste & Recycling Collection services – 95% of the absence 
days lost to stress. This is also potentially a reason for the increase in agency use 
this quarter (+11.7 FTE used) to cover absences - the second most common 
reason behind ‘short term demand’ for acquiring agency staff - with 30% of the 
hours worked this quarter due to this reason; costing £109,296. Corporate 
Function, Procurement & Programme Office saw the largest increase this quarter 
to 2.0 days per FTE (+0.3 days). This is largely as a result of Business Services 
Finance moving to the Corporate Functions service who contributed 37% of the 
total absence days lost in the service this quarter. 

This quarter, 52.4% (+6.3%) of all absence days lost were due to long term 
absences (greater than 20 days), this is 3.4% below the benchmark for a local 
authority. This is the highest the proportion has been for the last two financial years 
(since the April – June 2014 quarter). The HR advisory team are aware of several 
long term absences. Legal & Governance continued to have the highest proportion 
of long term absences at 71.3% (-3.0%). Finance, as well as the lowest absence 
rate (1.2 days per FTE), had the lowest proportion of long term absences at 23.0% 
(-21.7% - also the largest reduction seen by a service). Corporate Function, 
Procurement & Programme Office saw the largest increase in long term sickness 
absence this quarter to 45.3% (+32.1%). This is predominantly due to Business 
Services Finance moving to the service. 

29.8% (+6.9%) of all absence days lost were due to ‘stress/depression/mental 
health/fatigue’; of which 35.6% (-3.6%) was recorded as not work related, and 
18.5% (-1.7%) recorded as work related. ‘Other muscular/skeletal’ is the second 
most common reason for absence this quarter; with 14.2% of absences attributed 
to this reason (+2.1%). 

QUARTERLY WORKFORCE REPORTING

Page 48



Increase 
in 

voluntary 
turnover

3 The voluntary turnover rate has increased to 2.6% this quarter (+0.4%). This is 
0.9% above the benchmark voluntary turnover rate for local government. 

Communities and Communications continued to have the highest voluntary 
turnover rate this quarter at 6.0% (+1.9%). The majority of this increase was within 
the frontline areas of the service;
[...]
h the increases/decreases in agency use highlighted above.

QUARTERLY WORKFORCE REPORTING

Page 50



Staffing Levels
Measure Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4

Headcount 4865 4828 4772 4749
FTE 3685 3675 3662 3649

Agency worker use (equivalent 
number of FTE’s used during 

quarter)
158 140 111 113

Ratio of managers to employees 1:9 1:9 1:9 1:9
FTE of managers 510 509 504 487

Number of redundancies
made during quarter 116 12 19 28

Ratio of starters to leavers (FTE) 1:1.2 1:1.4 1:1.6 1:1.1

Sickness Absence
Measure Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Last year Benchmark

Working days 
lost per FTE 1.9 days 2.4 days 2.5 days 2.1 days 2.2 days

% of total 
absences over 

20 days
43.4% 48.4% 46.1% 52.4% 42.1%

New Health and Safety RIDDOR related injuries
Measure Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Benchmark

No. of workplace 
incidents/injuries reported 4 2 6 5

New Disciplinary, Grievance and Absence Cases
Measure Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Benchmark

Disciplinary 
cases 23 26 16 11

Grievance 
cases 0 5 6 1

Absence 
cases 142 120 119 68 n/a

Voluntary Staff Turnover
Measure Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Last year Benchmark

% staff turnover 2.4% 2.1% 2.3% 2.6% 3.0%

% <1 year turnover 
rate 5.1% 4.0% 4.5% 5.9% 4.8% n/a

% Under 25’s 
voluntary turnover 6.9% 4.5% 3.1% 6.4% 5.3% n/a

Average leavers’ 
length of service 8.2 years 6.3 years 7.7 years 7.3 years 7.7 years n/a

            QUARTERLY WORKFORCE REPORTING

Page 51

http://www.hse.gov.uk/riddor/


Why this is important: Clear budgetary restraints mean that keeping track of this information is vital. 
Whilst we are seeing a reduction in contracted employees we may see some services using 
alternative resourcing options on a more regular basis such as agency workers, consultants or 
casuals. This information will highlight whether this is happening or not.

Why this is important: Sick pay amounted to £2,920,635 across Wiltshire Council during the 2015-16 
financial year and therefore this is a substantial area of spend that should be minimised whenever 
possible. Some services may also be looking to employees to work more hours than they previously 
have done to cover gaps where a reduction in the headcount of employees has been made. It is 
therefore important that we keep track of the change in FTE resulting from employees changing their 
hours.

Employee costs
Measure

Relating to Quarter Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Last year

Total paid in salaries to 
employees (non casual) £26.46m £26.16m £25.86m £26.05m £26.61m

Total paid in salary to casual 
employees £0.44m £0.51m £0.39m £0.41m £0.42m

Total salary pay £26.90m £26.68m £26.26m £26.46m £27.03m

Total paid to agency workers £2.30m £1.93m £1.55m £1.43m £2.57m

Median employee basic salary £20,253 £20,253 £20,253 £20,456 £20,253

Additional financial information
Measure

(If the figure is negative a 
saving has been achieved)

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4

Cost of sick pay £0.62m £0.76m £0.82m £0.72m

FTE change due to employee 
hour changes -15.4 -6.0 -7.8 -5.8

Cost/saving of employee 
hour changes -£318,662 -£124,842 -£233,872 -£126,813

Employee Diversity

Measure Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Last year

% < 25 7.0% 6.7% 6.5% 6.7% 7.1%

% 55 and over 24.0% 24.3% 24.4% 24.7% 23.8%

% Female 70.1% 70.2% 70.2% 70.1% 70.0%

% Part-time 42.8% 42.5% 42.9% 42.6% 44.0%

% Temporary contracts 8.6% 7.9% 7.3% 6.4% 8.9%

% Black or Minority Ethnic 2.0% 2.0% 2.1% 2.1% 1.9%

% Disabled 2.8% 2.8% 3.1% 3.2% 2.7%

QUARTERLY WORKFORCE REPORTING

Page 52


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Recording of Annual Leave
	7 Staff Survey 2016
	Appendix 1a - 2014 staff survey questions
	Appendix 1b - Staff survey questions 2016 showing changes

	8 Delivering the Business Plan - June 2016



Minutes of the meeting


STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
7 SEPTEMBER 2016 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE 
BA14 8JN.

Present:

Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chair), Cllr David Pollitt, Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Tony Trotman 
(Substitute), Cllr Peter Evans (Substitute), Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Stuart Wheeler, 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE and Cllr Graham Wright

51 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr John Smale (who was 
substituted by Cllr Peter Evans) and Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE (who 
was substituted by Cllr Tony Trotman).

52 Minutes of Previous Meeting

Resolved:

To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 6 July 2016.

53 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

54 Chairman's Announcements



The Chairman announced with pleasure that the Human Resources Team had 
been shortlisted for the Guardian Recruitment Award in the social recruitment 
category.

55 Public Participation

There were no members of the public present or councillors’ questions.

56 Recording of Annual Leave

Consideration was given to a report by the Associate Director, People & 
Business from which it was noted that in May 2016 the Committee had 
requested a short report setting out how annual leave was recorded and 
monitored at the Council. The report set out the current approach and also 
outlined the alternative recording methods which had been considered.

It was recalled that concern had previously been expressed about the ability of 
staff to take their annual leave and it was noted that it was the managers’ 
responsibility to make sure that their staff booked and took their annual leave 
entitlement each year and to check that an employee was not using annual 
leave when another type of leave would be more appropriate such as carers’ 
leave, family, emergency or compassionate leave.  Managers were also 
advised to have an accessible team leave chart.

Members examined the various options that had been considered, such as SAP 
recording and HR monitoring of leave records. It was noted that when the 
Council adopted the SAP system in 2009 work had been undertaken to see if it 
would be beneficial to use this system to record annual leave. However, it was 
found that on investigation it transpired that there were more than 2000 different 
working patterns and that considerable administrative input would be required to 
build each of these working patterns into the SAP system which would not be 
cost effective.

Regarding the monitoring of leave records by HR, it was pointed out that the HR 
service was focused on being proactive and strategic rather than transactional 
and monitoring.        

Resolved:

(1) To note that central monitoring of annual leave would be a resource 
intensive process which is unlikely to add value.



(2) To support the approach outlined in this report which requires 
managers to be responsible for annual leave monitoring 
arrangements.

(3) To agree that HR sends a communication via the Managers Wire in 
September 2016 to remind managers that, as the end of the leave year is 
approaching and because of the recent annual leave increases, they have a 
duty to ensure that their employees have taken or booked their annual 
leave entitlement for the 2016 leave year and not overtaken their 
entitlement.

57 Staff Survey 2016

The Committee received a report by the Associate Director, People & Business 
which outlined the arrangements for the 2016 staff survey, which was planned 
to take place from Monday 21 November to Friday 9 December.

The survey provided a valuable tool to measure the “temperature” of the 
Council and the results helped shape the priorities for both corporate and 
service area plans.  It was noted that following the 2014 staff survey, the 
following two corporate objectives were cascaded to all managers:-

 Carry out action planning based on staff survey responses.
 Carry out appraisals, objectives setting and development planning with 

every employee.

The Committee noted that the 2016 survey would combine the previous staff 
and health surveys and that in future a combined survey would be held 
annually. 

The Committee considered that these arrangements were good and that the 
additional and revised questions were excellent.  However Members did make 
the following points:-

(1) It was suggested that some teams were being moved fairly often which 
staff were finding disruptive and unsettling.  It was noted that it was now 
common practice to move teams when necessary in order to facilitate the 
best possible use of accommodation and these moves were always well 
publicised.  Officers agreed to look further into this and discuss with the 
Campus Team.

(2) It was considered that Question 64 be reworded to read “What is your 
age?” rather than “How old are you?”

It was noted that 40% of staff had not taken part in the last survey and it was 
suggested that one of the principle reasons for this was that some staff did not 



believe that their responses would remain anonymous. Members were informed 
that prizes, sponsored by Comenius (providers of the Council’s grow system), 
were being introduced to encourage staff to respond to the survey.

Resolved:

(1) To confirm support for the arrangements for the 2016 staff survey as 
outlined in the report.

(2) To note it was aimed that a report setting out the results of the staff 
survey would be presented to the meeting of this Committee due to 
be held on 1 March 2017.

(3) To request the officers to ascertain how much time was being spent 
in drafting the staff survey and subsequently analysing the 
responses.     

58 Delivering the Business Plan - June 2016

The Committee received a workforce report, excluding fire, police and school
staff, for the quarter ended 30 June 2016, concerning:-

Staffing levels
Sickness absence
New health and safety RIDDOR related injuries
New disciplinary, grievance and absence cases
Voluntary staff turnover
Employee costs
Additional financial information
Employee diversity

It was noted that the headcount across Wiltshire had seen a decrease of 23
employees (-0.5%) since the last quarter, with the number of employees now
being 4749.

The Committee was very pleased to note that sickness rates had decreased 
this quarter to 2.1 days lost per FTE (-0.4), this being 0.3 days lost per FTE 
below the benchmark for a local authority. However, there had been an 
increase in long term absences, with Legal & Governance continuing to have 
the highest proportion of long term absences at 71.3% (-3.0%).

The voluntary staff turnover rate had increased to 2.6% this quarter (+0.4%), 
this being 0.9% above the benchmark voluntary turnover rate for local 
government. This was due to seasonal variations but was lower than the 
previous year.



Members were pleased to note that recruitment campaigns to attract and recruit 
social workers was bearing fruit and the retention rate was good. However, 
there were continuing problems with the recruitment into certain qualified posts, 
for instance planning officers, and focus was being made on creating 
apprenticeship opportunities by attracting graduates to the Council to complete 
their professional qualifications and hopefully remain with the authority.      

Resolved:

(1) To note the contents of the report.

(2) To request a verbal update at the next meeting on the recruitment of 
planning officers.

59 Date of Next Meeting

Resolved:

To note that the next meeting of this Committee was scheduled to be held 
on Wednesday 2 November 2016, in the Kennet Room, County Hall, 
Trowbridge, starting at 10.30am.

60 Urgent Items

There were no items of urgent business.

(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.20 am)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


